

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

CASE NO. 90 CA 721

AMICUS CURIAE OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT, CITY OF NORTHGLENN

JACK J. GRYNBERG,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO

Defendant - Appellant

On Appeal from Weld County District Court, Case No. 88CV 940,
Division 1, Honorable Robert A. Behrman

Kathleen E. Haddock, #16011
Staff Attorney
Colorado Municipal League
1660 Lincoln Street
Suite 2100
Denver, Colorado 80264
(303) 831-6411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Issues 1

Statement of the Cases 1

Interest of the Amici 1

Argument 2

 A. NEITHER THE WELD COUNTY NOR THE DENVER
 DISTRICT COURT HAD SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION OVER THE PROCEEDINGS 3

 B. THE COURT COULD NOT HAVE FOUND A TAKING IN
 THIS CASE AND THEREFORE ERRED BY PROCEEDING
 WITH A VALUATION HEARING 4

 C. THE COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE JURY TO
 HEAR EVIDENCE OTHER THAN THAT RELATED TO
 THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY AND
 BY SO DOING, CIRCUMVENTED THE COLORADO
 GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY ACT 5

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aleman v. Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
199 So. 380 (La. 1940) 10

Board of County Commissioners v. Vail Associates,
171 Colo. 381, 468 P.2d 842 (1970) 6, 7, 9

City of Boulder v. Snyder, 396 F.2d 853,
cert denied, 383 U.S. 1051, 89 S.Ct. 692,
21 L.Ed. 2d 693 (1968) 8, 9

Deets v. Mountain Area Joint Sanitation Authority,
479 A.2d 49 (Pa. Commonwealth 1984) 8

Department of Highways v. Schulhoff, 167 Colo.
72, 445 P.2d 402 (1968) 7

Goldstein v. Denver Urban Renewal Authority,
192 Colo. 422, 560 P.2d 80 (1977) 7

Hayden v. Board of County Commissioners, 41 Colo.
App. 102, 580 P.2d 830 (1978) 3, 6

Lipson v. Colorado Department of Highways, 41 Colo.
App 568, 588 P.2d 390 (1978) 5

Kratzenstein v. Board of County Commissioners,
674 P.2d 1009 (Colo. App. 1983) 5

Mile High United Way, Inc. v. Board of
Assessment Appeals, XIV BTR 515(Colo. App.
April 26, 1990) 4

Morrison v. City of Aurora, 745 P.2d 1042
(Colo. App. 1987) 5

Ossman v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph,
184 Colo. 360, 520 P.2d 738 (1974) 3, 6, 8, 9

People in Interest of S.B., 742 P.2d 935 (Colo.
App. 1987) 4

Ruth v. Department of Highways, 145 Colo. 546,
359 P.2d 1033 (1961) 7

Sam's Automatic Car-Coupler v. League, 25 Colo.
129, 54 P. 642 (1898) 4

Stark v. Poudre School District, 192 Colo. 396,
560 P.2d 77 (1977) 7

The Mill v. State Department of Health, 787 P.2d
176 (Colo. App. 1989) 5, 6, 8, 9

Statutes

§ 13-80-102(1)(h), C.R.S. 3

§ 24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S. 5

§ 24-10-102, C.R.S. 6, 8

§ 24-10-103(4)(a), C.R.S. 8, 9

§ 24-10-105, C.R.S. 6, 8, 9

§ 24-10-114, C.R.S. 6, 9

§ 38-1-101, et seq., C.R.S. 3

§ 38-1-101, C.R.S. 6, 9

§ 38-1-102, C.R.S. 3

§ 38-1-105, C.R.S. 6, 8, 9

Treatise

11 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations § 32.92e,
32.92g and 32.95 7

11 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations §32.132a (3rd Ed.) 5

3 Nichols, Eminent Domain §8.1[4] 5, 9
